selected district) were again purposively selected from the selected four districts. At the final stage, 157 tomato 

farmers were randomly chosen from the selected communities to constitute the desired study sample size. The 

distribution of the respondents by the regions is presented in Table 2. 

One hundred and fifty-seven (157) Farmers, seventy seven (77) market players and forty (40) consumers were 

also purposively chosen from the selected communities to constitute the desired study sample size. 

Table 2. Sample of respondents per region 

Region Respondents 

Number of Participants Total